adjustments) in NIR. The group's presentation has been changed to include the credit valuation adjustment on fair value advances with impairments in the income
statement rather than as part of NIR. The movement in the credit valuation adjustment on fair value advances is separately disclosed in the impairment of advances note.

CREDIT-BASED INVESTMENTS INCLUDED IN ADVANCES

The group's classification of debt investment securities qualifying as HQLA that are under the control of the Group Treasurer and corporate bonds held by RMB IBD
was changed to advances rather than investment securities. These instruments, given their specific nature, are included as a separate category of advances, namely
marketable advances, in a sub-total on the face of the statement of financial position.

The changes in presentation had no impact on the profit or loss or net asset value of the group and only affect the classification of items on the income statement and
statement of financial position. The changes in presentation have reduced the number of adjustments between IFRS and normalised results.

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT - IFRS

Six months ended
31 December 2015

Year ended
30 June 2016

R million

As
previously

reported

Credit
valuation

adjustment Restated

As
previously

reported

Credit
valuation

adjustment Restated

Net interest income before impairment of advances  20 020  -   20 020  42 041  -   42 041

Impairment charge  (2 870)  (275) (3 145)  (6 902)  (257)  (7 159)

Net interest income after impairment of advances  17 150  (275)  16 875  35 139  (257)  34 882

Non-interest revenue  16 866  275  17 141  36 677  257  36 934

Income from operations  34 016  -   34 016  71 816  -   71 816

Operating expenses  (19 756)  -   (19 756)  (41 657)  -   (41 657)

Net income from operations  14 260  -   14 260  30 159  -   30 159

Share of profit of associates after tax  349  -   349  930  -   930

Share of profit of joint ventures after tax  453  -   453  526  -   526

Income before tax  15 062  -   15 062  31 615  -   31 615

Indirect tax  (427)  -   (427)  (928)  -   (928)

Profit before tax  14 635  -   14 635  30 687  -   30 687

Income tax expense  (3 357)  -   (3 357)  (6 612)  -   (6 612)

Profit for the period  11 278  -   11 278  24 075  -   24 075

Attributable to

Ordinary equityholders  10 480  -   10 480  22 563  -   22 563

NCNR preference shareholders  164  -   164  342  -   342

Equityholders of the group  10 644  -   10 644  22 905  -   22 905

Non-controlling interests  634  -   634  1 170  -   1 170

Normalised earnings attributable to ordinary equityholders
of the group  11 278  -   11 278  24 075  -   24 075

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - IFRS

As at
31 December 2015

As at
30 June 2016

R million

As
previously

reported

Reallocation
of credit

investments Restated

As
previously

reported

Reallocation
of credit

investments Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  61 120  -   61 120  64 303  -   64 303

Derivative financial instruments  69 001  -   69 001  40 551  -   40 551

Commodities  10 779  -   10 779  12 514  -   12 514

Investment securities  164 972  (34 105)  130 867  185 354  (42 706)  142 648

Advances  794 428  34 105  828 533  808 699  42 706  851 405

-  Advances to customers  794 428 - 794 428  808 699 - 808 699

-  Marketable advances -  34 105 34 105 -  42 706 42 706

Accounts receivable  9 509  -   9 509  10 152  -   10 152

Current tax asset  1 321  -   1 321  428  -   428

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  181  -   181  193  -   193

Reinsurance assets  587  -   587  36  -   36

Investments in associates  6 242  -   6 242  4 964  -   4 964

Investments in joint ventures  1 424  -   1 424  1 344  -   1 344

Property, plant and equipment  17 032  -   17 032  16 909  -   16 909

Intangible assets  1 574  -   1 574  1 569  -   1 569

Investment properties  416  -   416  386  -   386

Defined benefit post-employment asset  4  -   4  9  -   9

Deferred income tax asset  918  -   918  1 866  -   1 866

Total assets  1 139 508  -   1 139 508  1 149 277  -   1 149 277

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Short trading positions  6 069  -   6 069  14 263  -   14 263

Derivative financial instruments  82 014  -   82 014  50 782  -   50 782

Creditors, accruals and provisions  15 232  -   15 232  17 285  -   17 285

Current tax liability  375  -   375  270  -   270

Liabilities directly associated with disposal groups held for sale  207  -   207  141  -   141

Deposits  899 619  -   899 619  919 930  -   919 930

-  Deposits from customers  660 203  -   660 203  667 995  -   667 995

-  Debt securities 140 500  -  140 500 153 727  -  153 727

-  Asset-backed securities 31 146  -  31 146 29 305  -  29 305

-  Other 67 770  -  67 770 68 903  -  68 903

Employee liabilities  6 963  -   6 963  9 771  -   9 771

Other liabilities  7 492  -   7 492  8 311  -   8 311

Policyholder liabilities  1 236  -   1 236  1 402  -   1 402

Tier 2 liabilities  15 554  -   15 554  18 004  -   18 004

Deferred income tax liability  956  -   956  1 053  -   1 053

Total liabilities  1 035 717  -   1 035 717  1 041 212  -   1 041 212

Equity

Ordinary shares  56  -   56  56  -   56

Share premium  7 980  -   7 980  7 952  -   7 952

Reserves  87 825  -   87 825  91 737  -   91 737

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  95 861  -   95 861  99 745  -   99 745

NCNR preference shares  4 519  -   4 519  4 519  -   4 519

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the group  100 380  -   100 380  104 264  -   104 264

Non-controlling interests  3 411  -   3 411  3 801  -   3 801

Total equity  103 791 -  103 791  108 065 -  108 065

Total equities and liabilities  1 139 508 -  1 139 508  1 149 277 -  1 149 277

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

There were no transfers in or out of the various levels for the six months ended 31 December 2016.

The following represents the significant transfers into levels 1, 2 and 3 and the reasons for these transfers. Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are
deemed to occur at the beginning of the reporting period.

As at 31 December 2015

R million Transfers in Transfers out Reasons for transfers in

Level 1  -   (2 821) There were no transfers into level 1.

Level 2  -   -  There were no transfers in or out of level 2.

Level 3  2 821  -  Corporate bonds to the value of R2 821 million were transferred into level 3. Due to the market for